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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS EN
GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS

IMPORTANT
READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE.
KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Safe operating practices for hand-held mains-operated
electrical garden vacuums, and garden
blower/vacuums with or without shredding means
and garden blowers

Training
 Read the instructions carefully. Be familiar with the

controls and the correct use of the machine.
 Never allow children or people unfamiliar with these

instructions to use the machine. Local regulations can
restrict the age of the operator.

 Keep in mind, that the operator or user is responsible
for accidents or hazards occurring to other people or
their property.

Preparation
 Obtain ear protection and safety glasses. Wear them

at all times while operating the machine.
 While operating the machine always wear substantial

footwear and long trousers. Do not operate the
machine when barefoot or wearing open sandals.
Avoid wearing clothing that is loose fitting or that has
hanging cords or ties.
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SPECIAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR BATTERY-OPERATED TOOLS
1) Ensure that the tool is switched off before inserting the battery. Inserting a battery into a tool that is

switched on may result in accidents.
2) Recharge the batteries indoors only because the battery charger is designed for indoor use only. Risk of

electric shock.
3) To reduce the electric shock hazard, unplug the battery charger from the mains before cleaning the

charger.
4) Do not subject the battery to strong sunlight over long periods and do not leave it on a heater. Heat

damages the battery and this is risk of explosion.
5) Allow a hot battery to cool before charging.
6) Do not open up the battery and avoid mechanical damage to the battery. Risk of short circuit and

fumes may be emitted that irritate the respiratory tract. Ensure fresh air and seek medical assistance in
the event of discomfort.

7) Do not use non-rechargeable battery. This could damage the appliance.
8) The recommended ambient temperature range for the charging system during charging is from 4ºC to

40ºC.
9) The recommended ambient temperature range for tool and battery storage is from 0ºC to 50ºC.
10) The recommended ambient temperature range for tool and battery use is from -5ºC to 50ºC.
11) Remove the battery from the device before storage.
12) Electrolyte leaking from the cells can cause damage to the skin, clothes or any other items

exposed to it. If the electrolyte contacts the skin or clothes, wash thoroughly with clean water. If the
electrolyte enters into the eyes, do not rub the eyes but flush them immediately with copious amounts
of clean water such as tap water, and immediately consult a doctor.

13) Do not disassemble or modify the battery, which can cause short-circuiting between cells or between
the cell and its wiring, and disables the battery’s safety protection system. These can lead to electrolyte
leakage, overheating or a cell or battery, bursting and fire.

14) Avoid casual or inadvertent shorting of a battery with metallic objects such as: wire, tools, neckless or
hairpins, which can cause short-circuiting, which cause excess current flow, electrolyte leakage, heating
of cells or batteries, bursting and fire.

15) Keep battery away from a fire or heat. The insulation materials will melt and the gas release vent and
protection system will be damaged, causing electrolyte leakage, bursting and possibly fire.

16) Not allow the battery to contact with water or gets wet, it may short-circuit, overheat, rust or lose its
functions.

17) Do not expose the battery to mechanical shock, for example, by dropping, throwing or crushing,
causing electrolyte leakage, cell and battery heating, bursting and fire.

18) Avoid the battery to directly connect to electric source such as a car lighter socket, or car battery, which
may cause excess current to flow at high voltage and can cause electrolyte leakage, overheating of a
cell or battery, bursting and fire.

19) Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the appliance before being charged.
20) Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed.
21) Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
22) Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the appliance and safely disposed of.
23) If the appliance is to be stored unused for a long period, the batteries are removed.
24) The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
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INFORMATION
- The declared vibration total values and the declared noise emission values have been measured in

accordance with a standard test method and may be used for comparing one tool with another.
- The declared vibration total values and the declared noise emission values may also be used in a

preliminary assessment of exposure.

WARNINGS
- The vibration and noise emissions during actual use of the power tool can differ from the declared

values depending on the ways in which the tool is used especially what kind of workpiece is processed;
- It is necessary to identify safety measures to protect the operator that are based on an estimation of

exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of the operating cycle such as the
times when the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in addition to the trigger time)

INTENDED USE EN
This equipment is only intended to blow thin foliage at private homes and hobby gardens.
This equipment is not suitable for commercial use. Any other use not expressly approved in these
instructions may result in damage to the equipment and serious dangers to the user.
The operator or user is responsible for accidents or damage to other people and their property.
The manufacturer is not liable for damage caused by improper use or incorrect operation.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS EN
1. Connect the nozzle with the blower tube and locked by the button. (FIG.B)
2. Install the lower section of the blower tube (installed in the previous step) to the upper section and

push until it locks into place by the button. You will hear a click.(FIG.C)
3. Insert the battery into its location on the bottom of the handle. Slide it into place in the direction shown.

You will hear a click when it locks into place.(FIG.D)

BEFORE USE EN
UNPACKING
1. Unpack all parts and lay them on a flat stable surface
2. Make sure the delivery contents are complete and free of damage. If you find that parts are missing

or show damage, do not use the product but contact your dealer/service center. Do not use the
product unless missing parts have been delivered in addition or defective parts have been replaced.
Using an incomplete or damaged product represents a hazard to people and property.

3. Ensure that you have all the accessories and tools needed for assembly and operation.

CHARGING THE BATTERY PACK
Note:
1. The battery can be damaged in case of improper charging.
2. Remove the charger's mains plug before inserting or removing the battery.

The battery is partially charged upon delivery to avoid damage to the battery caused by a deep discharge.
Prior to initial start-up and when the battery is low, the battery should be charged. To do so, please
proceed as follows:
1. Slide the battery pack (5) onto the charger (6) upside down till it locks in place.
2. Insert the mains plug of the charger (6) into a properly fused mains socket. The RED charge control LED
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(11) is illuminated; and charging requires approx. 60min.
3. Wait until the RED charge control LED (11) goes out and green charge control LED (10) is illuminated,

the battery is fully charged.
4. Hold onto the mains plug while pulling the power cable of the charger out of the mains socket. The

battery pack (5) and the charger (6) may have become warm during charging, allow the battery to cool
down to room temperature.

5. Take the battery (5) out of the charger (6) by pressing and holding the battery release button (7) and
pulling the battery pack (5) out of the charger (6).

REMOVING /INSERTING THE BATTERY
1. Insert the battery pack (5), place it on a guide track and push it back into the battery holder (5a). It will

audibly snap in.
2. Detach the battery pack (5) from the tool, press the battery release button (7) on the battery pack (5)

and pull the battery out.

CHECKING THE BATTERY CHARGING LEVEL
The battery comes with an integrated battery level indication.
The battery status is displayed as follows by the three LEDs of the battery level indication (LED) (9).

LED color Meaning

Green-Orange-Red Maximum charge/power

Orange-Red Medium charge / power

Red Weak charge – Recharge the battery

Press on the battery charge level button (8) on the battery pack (5). You can read the battery status from
the battery level indication (LED) (9).

USE EN
Instructions for use
Press the power button(3a) to open/close the bower
Press the speed adjusting button to adjust the air speed.
1. Choose a dry day and preferably when leaves have had a chance to dry out. Using a rake to turn the

leaves the day before you intend to clear them is recommended as this helps them to dry on both sides.
2. Stand upright and hold the blower, using the handle.
3. Keep the blower approximately 10-15cm off the ground and aim it at the leaves.
4. Turn the power switch on and move the leaves towards a chosen point on a flat surface. Swing the

blower from left to right to get a better coverage.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE EN
Before each use check the leaf blower for any obvious defects such as loose, worn or damaged parts.
Do not use the leaf blower if there is any sign of damage.
Check the outer sections of the body for any damage and if present get a qualified person to replace.
Carry out the following maintenance and cleaning work regularly:
 Every time you use the leaf blower clean all parts especially the ventilation slots. Remove any moisture,

debris or dust and store in a clean dry environment.
 Do not use or submerge the leaf blower in water or use cleaning agents or solvents, these may damage



HULLADÉKKEZELÉS: Az elektromos kéziszerszámokat, tartozékokat és csomagolóanyagokat a
környezetvédelmi szempontoknak megfelelően kell újra felhasználásra leadni.

Csak az EU- tagországok számára: Ne dobja ki az elektromos kéziszerszámokat a
háztartási szemétbe! Az elhasznált villamos és elektronikus berendezésekre
vonatkozó 2012/19/EU európai irányelvnek és a megfelelő országos törvényekbe
való átültetésnek megfelelően a már nem használható elektromos kéziszerszámokat
külön össze kell gyűjteni és a környezetvédelmi szempontoknak megfelelően kellkülön össze kell gyűjteni és a környezetvédelmi szempontoknak megfelelően kell
újra felhasználásra leadni.

Magyarországi kizárólagos forgalmazó:

Devon Imp-Ex Kft.
1103 Budapest, Noszlopy u. 34.

Garanciális szerviz:

1211 Budapest (Csepel Gyártelep)
Déli bekötő-út 10/C

wwwww.barkacsgep.com

Magyarországi kizárólagos importőr: Devon Imp-Ex Kft. Licensed by Hyundai Corporation Holdings, Korea


	SOMMAIRE                                        FR
	INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE                    FR    
	AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LES OUTIL
	CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ PARTICULIÈRES POUR LES OUTIL
	1)Assurez-vous que l'outil est éteint avant d'insére
	2)Ne rechargez les piles qu'à l'intérieur, car le ch
	3)Pour réduire les risques d'électrocution, débranch
	4)Ne soumettez pas la batterie à une forte expositio
	5)Laissez refroidir une batterie chaude avant de la 
	6)Ne pas ouvrir la batterie et éviter de l'endommage
	7)N'utilisez pas de batterie non rechargeable. Cela 
	8)La température ambiante recommandée pour le systèm
	9)La température ambiante recommandée pour le stocka
	10)La température ambiante recommandée pour l'utilisa
	11)Retirez la batterie de l'appareil avant de le rang
	12)L'électrolyte qui s'échappe des cellules peut endo
	13)Ne pas démonter ou modifier la batterie, ce qui pe
	14)Évitez de court-circuiter par inadvertance une bat
	15)Tenir la batterie à l'écart du feu ou de la chaleu
	16)Ne laissez pas la batterie entrer en contact avec 
	17)N'exposez pas la batterie à des chocs mécaniques, 
	18)Évitez de connecter directement la batterie à une 
	19)Les piles rechargeables doivent être retirées de l
	20)Les différents types de piles ou les piles neuves 
	21)Les piles doivent être insérées en respectant la p
	22)Les piles épuisées doivent être retirées de l'appa
	23)Si l'appareil doit rester inutilisé pendant une lo
	24)Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas être cour

	INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE                        F
	AVANT UTILISATION                                 
	ÉLIMINATION                                  FR
	GARANTIE :                                   FR  
	PANNE DU PRODUIT                            FR   
	EXCLUSIONS DE GARANTIE                       FR   
	ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA                      IT
	AVVERTENZE GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA DEGLI UTENSILI
	ISTRUZIONI SPECIALI DI SICUREZZA PER GLI UTENSILI 
	1)Assicurarsi che l'utensile sia spento prima di ins
	2)Ricaricare le batterie solo in ambienti chiusi, pe
	3)Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, scoll
	4)Non esporre la batteria a una forte luce solare pe
	5)Lasciare raffreddare la batteria calda prima di ca
	6)Non aprire la batteria ed evitare di danneggiarla 
	7)Non utilizzare batterie non ricaricabili. Ciò potr
	8)La temperatura ambiente consigliata per il sistema
	9)La temperatura ambiente consigliata per la conserv
	10)La temperatura ambiente consigliata per l'uso dell
	11)Rimuovere la batteria dal dispositivo prima di rip
	12)L'elettrolito che fuoriesce dalle celle può causar
	13)Non smontare o modificare la batteria, in quanto c
	14)Evitare il cortocircuito casuale o involontario di
	15)Tenere la batteria lontana dal fuoco o dal calore.
	16)Non lasciare che la batteria entri in contatto con
	17)Non esporre la batteria a urti meccanici, ad esemp
	18)Evitare che la batteria sia collegata direttamente
	19)Le batterie ricaricabili devono essere rimosse dal
	20)Non è consentito mescolare tipi diversi di batteri
	21)Le batterie devono essere inserite con la corretta
	22)Le batterie esauste devono essere rimosse dall'app
	23)Se l'apparecchio deve rimanere inutilizzato per un
	24)I terminali di alimentazione non devono essere mes

	ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO                           
	PRIMA DELL'USO                                    
	SMALTIMENTO                                 IT
	GARANZIA                                     IT 
	GUASTO DEL PRODOTTO                         IT    
	ESCLUSIONI DI GARANZIA                        IT  
	INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA                  PL
	OGÓLNE OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA ELEKTR
	SPECJALNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA DLA NARZĘDZI A
	1)Przed włożeniem akumulatora należy upewnić się, że
	2)Akumulatory należy ładować wyłącznie w pomieszczen
	3)Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem elektryczny
	4)Nie wystawiaj akumulatora na długotrwałe działanie
	5)Przed ładowaniem należy odczekać, aż gorący akumul
	6)Nie otwierać akumulatora i unikać jego mechaniczne
	7)Nie używaj baterii, której nie można naładować. Mo
	8)Zalecany zakres temperatur otoczenia dla układu ła
	9)Zalecany zakres temperatur otoczenia dla przechowy
	10)Zalecany zakres temperatur otoczenia dla narzędzia
	11)Przed przechowywaniem należy wyjąć baterię z urząd
	12)Elektrolit wyciekający z ogniw może spowodować usz
	13)Nie należy demontować ani modyfikować akumulatora,
	14)Należy unikać przypadkowego lub niezamierzonego zw
	15)Akumulator należy trzymać z dala od ognia lub źród
	16)Nie wolno dopuścić do kontaktu akumulatora z wodą 
	17)Nie należy narażać akumulatora na wstrząsy mechani
	18)Należy unikać bezpośredniego podłączania akumulato
	19)Akumulatory należy wyjąć z urządzenia przed ich na
	20)Nie wolno mieszać różnych typów baterii ani bateri
	21)Baterie należy wkładać z zachowaniem prawidłowej b
	22)Wyczerpane baterie należy wyjąć z urządzenia i bez
	23)Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy 
	24)Zaciski zasilania nie mogą być zwierane.

	INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU                               P
	PRZED UŻYCIEM                                     
	INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA                           P
	DYSPOZYCJA 
	GWARANCJA                                  PL  
	AWARIA PRODUKTU                            PL   
	WYŁĄCZENIA GWARANCJI                        PL    
	INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ                  RO
	AVERTISMENTE GENERALE DE SIGURANȚĂ PENTRU SCULE EL
	INSTRUCȚIUNI SPECIALE DE SIGURANȚĂ PENTRU UNELTELE
	1)Asigurați-vă că unealta este oprită înainte de a i
	2)Reîncărcați bateriile numai în interior, deoarece 
	3)Pentru a reduce pericolul de electrocutare, decone
	4)Nu expuneți bateria la lumina puternică a soarelui
	5)Lăsați o baterie fierbinte să se răcească înainte 
	6)Nu deschideți bateria și evitați deteriorarea meca
	7)Nu utilizați baterii nereîncărcabile. Aceasta ar p
	8)Intervalul de temperatură ambiantă recomandat pent
	9)Intervalul de temperatură ambiantă recomandat pent
	10)Intervalul de temperatură ambiantă recomandat pent
	11)Scoateți bateria din dispozitiv înainte de depozit
	12)Electroliții care se scurg din celule pot provoca 
	13)Nu dezasamblați sau modificați bateria, deoarece a
	14)Evitați scurtcircuitarea accidentală sau involunta
	15)Țineți bateria departe de foc sau de căldură. Mate
	16)Nu permiteți ca bateria să intre în contact cu apa
	17)Nu expuneți bateria la șocuri mecanice, de exemplu
	18)Evitați ca bateria să fie conectată direct la o su
	19)Bateriile reîncărcabile trebuie să fie scoase din 
	20)Nu trebuie amestecate diferite tipuri de baterii s
	21)Bateriile trebuie să fie introduse cu polaritatea 
	22)Bateriile descărcate trebuie îndepărtate din apara
	23)Dacă aparatul urmează să fie depozitat nefolosit p
	24)Terminalele de alimentare nu trebuie scurtcircuita

	DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI                            R
	INSTRUCȚIUNI DE ASAMBLARE                        R
	ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE                              
	DISPOZIȚIE 
	GARANȚIE                                    RO 
	DEFECȚIUNEA PRODUSULUI                      RO    
	EXCLUDERI DE GARANȚIE                        RO   
	INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD                 SP
	ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD PARA HERRAMIEN
	INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES DE SEGURIDAD PARA HERRAMI
	1)Asegúrese de que la herramienta esté apagada antes
	2)Recargue las baterías sólo en interiores porque el
	3)Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, dese
	4)No exponga la batería a la luz solar intensa duran
	5)Deje que la batería caliente se enfríe antes de ca
	6)No abra la batería y evite dañarla mecánicamente. 
	7)No utilice pilas no recargables. Podría dañar el a
	8)El rango de temperatura ambiente recomendado para 
	9)El intervalo de temperatura ambiente recomendado p
	10)El rango de temperatura ambiente recomendado para 
	11)Retire la batería del dispositivo antes de guardar
	12)Las fugas de electrolito de las células pueden dañ
	13)No desmonte ni modifique la batería, ya que podría
	14)Evite el cortocircuito casual o involuntario de un
	15)Mantenga la batería alejada del fuego o del calor.
	16)No permita que la batería entre en contacto con el
	17)No exponga la batería a golpes mecánicos, por ejem
	18)Evite que la batería se conecte directamente a una
	19)Las baterías recargables deben extraerse del apara
	20)No se deben mezclar distintos tipos de pilas o pil
	21)Las pilas deben colocarse con la polaridad correct
	22)Las pilas gastadas deben retirarse del aparato y e
	23)Si el aparato se va a almacenar sin usar durante u
	24)Los terminales de alimentación no deben cortocircu

	INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE                         S
	ANTES DE USAR                                    S
	DISPOSICIÓN 
	GARANTÍA                                    SP
	FALLO DEL PRODUCTO                           SP   
	EXCLUSIONES DE GARANTÍA                      SP   
	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS                        EN     
	GENERAL POWER TOOL SAFETY WARNINGS
	SPECIAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR BATTERY-OPERATED T
	1)Ensure that the tool is switched off before insert
	2)Recharge the batteries indoors only because the ba
	3)To reduce the electric shock hazard, unplug the ba
	4)Do not subject the battery to strong sunlight over
	5)Allow a hot battery to cool before charging.
	6)Do not open up the battery and avoid mechanical da
	7)Do not use non-rechargeable battery. This could da
	8)The recommended ambient temperature range for the 
	9)The recommended ambient temperature range for tool
	10)The recommended ambient temperature range for tool
	11)Remove the battery from the device before storage.
	12)Electrolyte leaking from the cells can cause damag
	13)Do not disassemble or modify the battery, which ca
	14)Avoid casual or inadvertent shorting of a battery 
	15)Keep battery away from a fire or heat. The insulat
	16)Not allow the battery to contact with water or get
	17)Do not expose the battery to mechanical shock, for
	18)Avoid the battery to directly connect to electric 
	19)Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the 
	20)Different types of batteries or new and used batte
	21)Batteries are to be inserted with the correct pola
	22)Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the app
	23)If the appliance is to be stored unused for a long
	24)The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited

	PRODUCT DESCRIPTION                              E
	ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS                            E
	DISPOSAL                                     EN   
	Remove the battery pack from the product before di
	WARRANTY                                   EN 
	PRODUCT FAILURE                             EN  
	WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS                        EN     



